

66336-4

66336-4

NO. 66336-4-I

COURT OF APPEALS OF THE STATE OF WASHINGTON

DIVISION I

KAREN HATCH,

Appellant,

v.

KING COUNTY, ET AL

Respondents.

2011 MAR 29 10:07 AM
CLERK OF COURT
JULIE A. HARRIS
CLERK OF COURT

APPEAL FROM THE SUPERIOR COURT FOR KING COUNTY

THE HONORABLE BETH M. ANDRUS

BRIEF OF RESPONDENT KING COUNTY

DANIEL T. SATTERBERG
King County Prosecuting Attorney

JESSICA L. HARDUNG, WSBA #30416
Senior Deputy Prosecuting Attorneys
Attorneys for Respondent

King County Prosecuting Attorney
900 King County Administration Building
500 Fourth Avenue
Seattle, Washington 98104
(206) 296-8823

ORIGINAL

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. ISSUES PRESENTED	1
II. STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
III. ARGUMENT.....	6
A. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY GRANTED DEFENDANT KING COUNTY'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT BECAUSE THERE EXIST NO GENUINE ISSUES OF MATERIAL FACT AND KING COUNTY IS ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A MATTER OF LAW.....	7
B. KING COUNTY DID NOT BREACH ITS DUTY OF ORDINARY CARE TO PLAINTIFF TO MAINTAIN ITS ROADWAY IN A REASONABLY SAFE CONDITION FOR ORDINARY TRAVEL OR ITS SIDEWALK IN A MANNER THAT POSED NO RISK OF INJURY TO PEDESTRIANS.....	8
1. King County did not breach its duty of ordinary care to plaintiff.....	9
2. As a matter of law, the piece of concrete plaintiff tripped over was not an unsafe condition.....	11
C. KING COUNTY DID NOT HAVE A DUTY TO WARN PLAINTIFF ABOUT THE OPEN AND OBVIOUS CONDITION WHICH CAUSED HER INJURY.....	12

	<u>Page</u>
1. The concrete wall footer on which plaintiff was injured was an open and obvious condition.....	12
2. The declarations of plaintiff's husband and hired expert Gary Sloan do not preclude summary judgment.....	13
3. The removal of the wall footer at issue after this incident does not create an issue of fact that precludes summary judgment.....	15
IV. CONCLUSION.....	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<u>Federal Cases</u>	
<i>Scott v. Harris</i> , 550 U.S. 372, 127 S.Ct. 1769, 167 L.Ed.2d 686 (2007).....	14
<u>Washington Cases</u>	
<i>Berglund v. Spokane County</i> , 4 Wn.2d 309, 103 P.2d 355 (1940).....	10
<i>Bird v. Walton</i> , 69 Wn.App. 366, 368, 848 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	9, 11
<i>Clements v. Travelers Indem. Co.</i> , 121 Wn.2d 243, 249, 850 P.2d 1298 (1993).....	7
<i>Hoffstatter v. City of Seattle</i> , 105 Wn.App. 596, 20 P.2d 1003 (2001).....	11
<i>Keller v. City of Spokane</i> , 146 Wn.2d 237, 249, 44 P.3d 845 (2002).....	8
<i>Pedroza v. Bryant</i> , 101 Wn.2d 226, 228, 677 P.2d 166 (1984).....	8
<i>Rosengren v. City of Seattle</i> , 149 Wn.App. 565, 575, 205 P.3d 909 (2009).....	9
<i>Scott v. Blanchet High School</i> , 50 Wn.App. 37, 41, 747 P.2d 1124 (1987).....	7, 8
<i>Tincani v. Inland Empire Zoological Soc.</i> , 124 Wn.2d 121, 128, 875 P.2d 621 (1994).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (CONTINUED)

Page

Walker v. King County Metro, 126 Wn.App. 904, 907, 109
P.3d 836 (2005)..... 7, 8

Rules

Washington State

CR 56 (c)..... 7
CR 56 (e)..... 7
ER 407..... 15

Other Authorities

Restatement (2nd) of Torts § 343..... 12
